



Published: Monday 16 January 2023

Questions tabled on Friday 13 January 2023

Includes questions tabled on earlier days which have been transferred.

- T Indicates a topical oral question. Members are selected by ballot to ask a Topical Question.
 - † Indicates a Question not included in the random selection process but accepted because the quota for that day had not been filled.
 - N Indicates a question for written answer on a named day under [S.O. No. 22\(4\)](#).
 - [R] Indicates that a relevant interest has been declared.
-

Questions for Answer on Monday 16 January

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Anneliese Dodds** (Oxford East): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, whether he has had discussions with the Minister for Women and Equalities on the adequacy of the provision of education on domestic abuse and controlling and coercive behaviour in post-16 education. [Transferred] (120184)
- 2 **John McDonnell** (Hayes and Harlington): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, whether her Department holds information on whether any equipment that has been exported by Elbit to Israel has been re-exported by (a) Elbit Israel and (b) subsidiaries of Elbit Israel as (i) whole military systems or (ii) components in Elbit Israel's military exports to (A) countries which are Human Rights Priority countries for the Government (B) countries which are in conflict with other states and (C) countries to which the direct export of that equipment from the UK would constitute a violation of (I) the UN's Arms Embargo list or (II) the UK's Strategic Exporting Licence Criteria. (122411)
- 3 **John McDonnell** (Hayes and Harlington): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, whether her Department holds any information about assurances provided to the Government by the government of Israel that equipment exported to Israel from the UK by Elbit has not been re-exported to other countries. (122412)
- 4 **Charlotte Nichols** (Warrington North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, with reference to the Women's Health Strategy for England, published on 30 August 2022, CP 736, how many and what proportion of integrated care boards have policies that provide equitable IVF access to female same-sex couples. (122507)

Questions for Answer on Tuesday 17 January

Questions for Written Answer

- 1 **Stephen Farry** (North Down): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, whether he plans to use the Energy Bills Support Scheme Alternative Funding process used in Great Britain in Northern Ireland. (122509)
- 2 **Julian Sturdy** (York Outer): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if his Department will take steps to require companies to adopt a more compassionate corporate social responsibility for their operations overseas. (122456)
- 3 **Richard Thomson** (Gordon): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, when he plans to respond to the e-mails from the hon. Member for Gordon of 13 September, 14 October and 2 December 2022 on potentially vulnerable customers and energy contracts. (122506)
- 4 **Paul Girvan** (South Antrim): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what recent assessment her Department has been made of the difference between the eligibility threshold for free school meals in England compared to (a) Northern Ireland and (b) other devolved nations; and if she will take steps to review the threshold that applies for free school meals in England. (122492)
- 5 **Mr Ranil Jayawardena** (North East Hampshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, with reference to the study entitled Magnetic and microscopic investigation of airborne iron oxide nanoparticles in the London Underground published in Scientific Reports on 15 December 2022, what discussions she has had with the Secretaries of State for Transport and Health and Social care and the Mayor of London about (a) the potential impact of the detected Fe-oxide particles on passenger health; and (b) implementing the reduction recommendations. (122482)
- 6 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, with reference to the Government response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life review of local government ethical standards, published on 18 March 2022, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of reviewing that response and implementing the recommendations of the review. (122445)
- 7 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, if he will bring forward legislative proposals to enable local authorities to apply sanctions to councillors found to have broken the Local Government Association's model code of conduct. (122446)

- 8 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps his Department is taking with local authorities and their representative organisations to help ensure that local government is supported in reinforcing its reputation for ethical local standards. (122447)
- 9 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, if he will make an estimate of the number of occasions on which a councillor has been removed from his or her position on a Police or Crime Panel in a way other than that provided for under the The Police and Crime Panels (Nominations, Appointments and Notifications) Regulations 2012; and if he will issue revised guidance to local authorities on their legal duties under those regulations. (122513)
- 10 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what mechanisms exist to ensure that in cases which are referred to local government monitoring officers, full and fair consideration is given to the legal merits of the case; and if he will make an assessment of the extent to which the difficulty and expense to a member of public of seeking a Judicial Review of the decision in such a case may be impeding access to justice. (122511)
- 11 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, how many complaints were submitted to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman about council officers in the last 12 months. (122512)
- 12 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment he has made of trends in the number of cancelled planned rail services effecting journeys to and from Hull in 2022. (122435)
- 13 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment he has made of the potential effect of plans to increase rail fares in 2023 on passengers from Hull. (122436)
- 14 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment he has made of the effect of the new train timetable on reliability of rail operators. (122437)
- 15 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what discussions he has had with Trans Pennine Express on its recent operational performance. (122438)
- 16 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment he has made of trends in the level of bus services in England since 2019. (122439)
- 17 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment he has made of the effectiveness of the zero-emission bus regional areas scheme in decarbonising the bus fleet. (122440)

- 18 **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what recent discussions he has had with petrol retailers on wholesale fuel costs for car users. (122441)
- 19 **Ms Karen Buck** (Westminster North): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, how much funding was allocated to his Department's Excellence Plan to improve customer service performance in the (a) 2021-22 and (b) 2022-23 financial year. (122510)
- 20N **Geraint Davies** (Swansea West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether he has had recent discussions with the Secretary of State for Education on the role that health and social services have in filling the workforce gaps in the specialist support for children and young people with special educational needs that were identified in the SEND review. (122407)
- 21 **Mr Ranil Jayawardena** (North East Hampshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, with reference to the study entitled Evaluation of water fluoridation scheme in Cumbria: the CATFISH prospective longitudinal cohort study published in Public Health Research in November 2022, if his Department will commission a long-term study into the impact of water fluoridation on levels in children of (a) fluorosis, (b) obesity and (c) autism. (122481)
- 22 **David Linden** (Glasgow East): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what recent assessment he has made of the adequacy of the availability and supply of ADHD medications. (122493)
- 23 **Priti Patel** (Witham): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, whether his Department has made an assessment of the level of evidence provided by current and former staff to the Essex Mental Health Independent Inquiry into the deaths of mental health inpatients in Essex between 2000 and 2020. (122453)
- 24 **Priti Patel** (Witham): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps he is taking to help encourage current and former staff to provide evidence to the Essex Mental Health Independent Inquiry into the deaths of mental health inpatients in Essex between 2000 and 2020. (122454)
- 25 **Priti Patel** (Witham): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what assessment he has made of whether the terms of reference for the Essex Mental Health Independent Inquiry into the deaths of mental health inpatients in Essex between 2000 and 2020 can be met with the inquiry's status as a non-statutory inquiry. (122455)
- 26 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what indicators his Department plans to use to help measure progress made through the Elective Recovery Taskforce. (122468)

- 27 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many staff are employed by his Department as of 13 January 2023; and what the cost is of these employees. (122469)
- 28 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when his Department plans to publish the revised New Hospitals Programme to include the changes required to mandate only single patient rooms. (122470)
- 29 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, with reference to the Delivery plan for tackling the Covid-19 backlog of elective care, published on 8 February 2022, what progress his Department has made in delivering that plan. (122471)
- 30 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what measures his Department have incorporated into the plans for surgical hubs and diagnostic centres for adequate levels of staffing. (122472)
- 31 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, if he will place in the Library copies of the reports from all independent assurance assessments on the New Hospital Programme. (122473)
- 32 **Karin Smyth** (Bristol South): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, if he will place in the library a copy of the terms of reference for the review of Integrated Care Systems to be carried out by Rt Hon Patricia Hewitt. (122474)
- 33 **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many ambulance vehicles NHS ambulance trusts in England had in each of the last ten years. (122488)
- 34 **Gareth Thomas** (Harrow West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department has taken to help ensure that housebound patients receive a (a) covid-19 booster and (b) influenza vaccination; and if he will make a statement. (122408)
- 35 **Gareth Thomas** (Harrow West): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps he is taking to help housebound patients receive (a) Covid-19 booster and (b) influenza vaccinations; and if he will make a statement. (122410)
- 36 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, on how many occasions local authorities have failed to make appointments under the Police and Crime Panels (Nominations, Appointments and Notifications) Regulations 2012 since the commencement of those regulations. (122443)
- 37 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has provided guidance on how local authority representatives can be removed from a Police and Crime panel under the Police and Crime Panels (Nominations, Appointments and Notifications) Regulations 2012. (122444)

- 38 **Gareth Thomas** (Harrow West): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many biometric residence permits have been issued with an error in each of the last six months; what steps her Department is taking to ensure that biometric residence permits are not issued with errors; and if she will make a statement. (122409)
- 39 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, whether steel has been ordered for Batch 2 of the Type 26 frigates. (122420)
- 40 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what the total annual budget was for the global network of British Defence Staffs in each year since 2010. (122421)
- 41 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what the total number of staff members was of the global network of British Defence Staffs in each year since 2010. (122422)
- 42 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, with reference to the Integrated Review, published in March 2021, how much of the £60 million funding for British Defence Staff has been spent. (122423)
- 43 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 12 January to Question 118858 on Armed Forces: Housing, how Pinnacle Group categorise call data cases of burst (a) pipes and (b) tanks. (122424)
- 44 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how much has been spent on defence Research and Development since 2022. (122425)
- 45 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, whether the National Cyber Force is fully operational; and how many staff it has. (122426)
- 46 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many UK armed forces personnel have been stationed in Oman in every year since 2021. (122427)
- 47 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what British military capabilities have been stationed in Oman in every year since 2021. (122428)
- 48 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many UK armed forces personnel have been stationed in Brunei in every year since 2021. (122429)
- 49 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what British military capabilities have been stationed in Brunei in every year since 2021. (122430)

-
- 50 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many UK armed forces personnel have been stationed in Nepal in every year since 2021. (122431)
- 51 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what British military capabilities have been stationed in Nepal in every year since 2021. (122432)
- 52 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many UK armed forces personnel have been stationed in the Indian Ocean Territory in every year since 2021. (122433)
- 53 **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what British military capabilities have been stationed in the Indian Ocean Territory in every year since 2021. (122434)
- 54 **Dr Matthew Offord** (Hendon): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, if he will make an estimate of the number of criminal cases that are awaiting trial as of 13 January 2023. (122442)
- 55 **Stephen Farry** (North Down): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, if he will make an estimate of the Barnett Consequentials Northern Ireland will receive for staffing for the Move to Universal Credit programme in (a) 2022-23, (b) 2023-24 and (c) 2024-25. (122508)
-

Questions for Answer on Wednesday 18 January

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Alan Brown** (Kilmarnock and Loudoun): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, with reference to the Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Bill, whether he has launched the consultation on adequate minimum service levels for fire, ambulance and rail services; which stakeholders he will consult with; and when he plans for that consultation to conclude. (122477)
- 2N **Patricia Gibson** (North Ayrshire and Arran): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what recent progress his Department has made on delivering energy support payments for people (a) living in park homes, (b) who are off-grid and (c) with no direct relationship with an energy supplier. (122467)
- 3N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what guidance his Department has provided to energy suppliers on the provision of the £200 Alternative Fuel Payment to households. (122500)

- 4N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if he will make an estimate of the number of households that have legacy prepayment meters in (a) Scotland and (b) the UK. (122501)
- 5N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if he will make an estimate of the number of households that have both (a) legacy pre-payment meters and (b) rely on alternative fuels in (i) Scotland and (ii) the UK. (122502)
- 6N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, how many and what proportion of people eligible for fuel vouchers have taken them up in (a) Scotland and (b) the UK in the latest period for which data is available. (122503)
- 7N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, what steps his Department is taking to help support a globally competitive semiconductor manufacturing sector in the UK. [Transferred] (122126)
- 8N **Andrea Leadsom** (South Northamptonshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what steps her Department is taking to ban commercial breeding for use in animal testing; and if she will make a statement. (122457)
- 9N **Munira Wilson** (Twickenham): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what assessment his Department has made of the implication for his polices of Thames Water's proposal to convey millions of litres of treated wastewater into the River Thames at Teddington Weir, including (a) potential health implications, (b) impact on biodiversity and (c) safeguards to protect water quality. (122505)
- 10N **Andrea Leadsom** (South Northamptonshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, what steps his Department are taking to minimise impacts of domestic firework displays on (a) vulnerable residents and (b) domestic animals; and if he will make a statement. (122458)
- 11N **Sir Christopher Chope** (Christchurch): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, if he will make it his policy to allow Ukrainian refugees to use their Ukrainian-registered cars in the UK without the need to register those cars with the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency within six months of arrival; and if he will make a statement. (122413)
- 12N **Jonathan Ashworth** (Leicester South): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what the average caseload was at Jobcentres in each region in the last 12 months. (122460)
- 13N **Jonathan Ashworth** (Leicester South): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what the average caseload was per work coach at Jobcentres in the last 12 months. (122461)

- 14N **Jonathan Ashworth** (Leicester South): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, how much his Department spent on running Jobcentres in the last 12 months. (122462)
- 15N **Jonathan Ashworth** (Leicester South): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, pursuant to the Answer of 7 December 2022 to Question 101730 on Disability: Employment Schemes, what format the requested information is held in. (122463)
- 16N **Jonathan Ashworth** (Leicester South): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, pursuant to the Answer of 7 December 2022 to Question 101728 on Universal Credit: Payments, if he will make an assessment of the potential merits of collecting data on applications for hardship payments. (122464)
- 17N **Alan Brown** (Kilmarnock and Loudoun): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, whether a home responsibility protection qualifying year is deemed to have the same status as an earned income national insurance contribution qualifying year for assessing the required qualifying years for state pension contributions. (122478)
- 18N **Dan Carden** (Liverpool, Walton): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 12 January 2023 to Question 117957 on Cancer: Meat, if he will take steps to review and update his Department's advice with reference to the evidence that has emerged since 2010. (122494)
- 19N **Patrick Grady** (Glasgow North): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether his Department is providing support to the (a) the Government of Malawi and (b) non-governmental organisations working in Malawi to help support their response to the outbreak of cholera in that country. (122465)
- 20N **Drew Hendry** (Inverness, Nairn, Badenoch and Strathspey): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 26 May 2021 to Question 3011 on Mohammed Al-Roken, what recent discussions he has had with the United Arab Emirates on Mohammed Al-Roken's release. (122476)
- 21N **Catherine West** (Hornsey and Wood Green): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 12 January 2023 to Question 119176 on Hong Kong: Migrants, whether the Minister will these discussions at ministerial. (122490)
- 22N **Kevin Foster** (Torbay): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 19 December 2022 to Question 108259 on Members: Correspondence, when she plans to respond to the correspondence from the hon. Member for Torbay of 5 December 2022. (122475)

- 23N **Mary Glindon** (North Tyneside): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department has provided guidance to the police on making assessments of whether a Public Spaces Protection Order around an abortion clinic has been breached in respect of prayer. (122459)
- 24N **Layla Moran** (Oxford West and Abingdon): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, which individuals on the UK sanctions list who (a) have (b) have previously possessed Tier 1 (Investor) visas. (122495)
- 25N **Patrick Grady** (Glasgow North): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 9 January 2023 to Question 113309 on Prime Minister: Staff, how many people have held the post of Military Assistant to the Prime Minister since 2010. (122466)
- 26N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many armed forces personnel have been involved in Operational Isotope since its inception. (122415)
- 27N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 14 September to Question 48267 on Ajax Lessons Learned Review, if he will make an oral statement to the House following the publication of the Ajax Lessons Learned Review by Clive Sheldon KC. . (122416)
- 28N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 12 January to Question 118815 on Challenger Tanks, how many main battle tanks does he plans to upgrade to Challenger 3 each year until the completion of the upgrade programme. (122417)
- 29N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 12 January to Question 118815 on Challenger Tanks, when he plans that the Army will have 148 main battle tanks upgraded to Challenger 3. (122418)
- 30N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many F-35s he plans the RAF will have in 2025. (122419)
- 31N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, how many warrants to access utility meters were sought in (a) Scotland and (b) the UK in each month since January 2020. (122504)
- 32N **Owen Thompson** (Midlothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Scotland, whether his Department has made an assessment of attitudes towards the EU of people in Scotland. (122480)
- 33N **Seema Malhotra** (Feltham and Heston): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how many company directors have been convicted of a criminal offence under section 31 of the National Minimum Wage Act 1998 in each of the last 12 years. [Transferred] (122149)

- 34N **Owen Thompson** (Midlothian): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether he plans to provide additional funds to local authorities to cover costs associated with the Coronation. (122479)
-

Questions for Answer on Thursday 19 January

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if he will make an estimate of the number of homes in fuel poverty that were upgraded from Energy Performance Certificate (a) Band D and below to (b) Band C and above due to works undertaken through Government-funded schemes in England and Wales in the period between October 2021 and October 2022. (122448)
- 2N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if he will make an estimate of the number of homes in fuel poverty that will be upgraded from Energy Performance Certificate (a) Band D and below to (b) Band C and above due to works undertaken through Government-funded schemes in England and Wales in the period between October 2022 and October 2023. (122449)
- 3N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what his planned timetable is for the allocation of funding under the Floating Offshore Wind Manufacturing Investment Scheme. (122450)
- 4N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what steps his Department is taking to enable the establishment of a local supply chain for (a) Floating Offshore Wind and (b) the maximum economic benefit of developing the Celtic Sea. (122451)
- 5N **Bill Esterson** (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, whether her Department has made an estimate of the volumes of Russian steel potentially entering the UK after being processed in third countries. (122452)
- 6N **Mr Clive Betts** (Sheffield South East): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what steps he is taking to reintroduce the Private Parking Code of Practice; and on what date he plans to reissue that Code. (122414)
- 7N **Julie Elliott** (Sunderland Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what steps she is taking to reduce cybercrime. [Transferred] (122145)
- 8N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether she plans to take steps to help tackle the production of 3D-printed guns. (122496)

- 9N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether she plans to introduce a national strategy on incel culture to tackle the radicalisation of young people. (122498)
- 10N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, how many civil servants in her Department are responsible for supporting work on deterring the radicalisation of young people with incel ideology; and what budget is allocated for that purpose. (122499)
- 11N **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, how many of his Department's civil servants sold annual leave in the last financial year. (122497)

Questions for Answer on Friday 20 January

Questions for Written Answer

- 1N **Rosie Duffield** (Canterbury): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether she plans to take steps to (a) reduce the cost and (b) simplify processes for applying to take a dog on holiday to an EU country. (122491)
- 2N **Dr Rupa Huq** (Ealing Central and Acton): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if she will make an assessment of the potential merits of reviewing (a) the Dangerous Dogs Act and (b) breed specific legislation. (122489)
- 3N **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what her Department's budget was for public information campaigns to promote immunisation in (a) 2021 and (b) 2022. (122483)
- 4N **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when his Department plans to publish its annual reports and accounts for the 2021-22 financial year. (122484)
- 5N **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many district nurses were employed by NHS England in each of the last 10 years. (122485)
- 6N **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how many health visitors were employed by NHS England in each of the last 10 years. (122486)
- 7N **Wes Streeting** (Ilford North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, how much was spent by NHS trusts on recruitment consultants in each of the last five years. (122487)